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March 9, 1998

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Program
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy. 2nd floor
Alameda, Ca. 94502-6577

Regarding: 1701 Park St.
STID 3836

Dear Ms. Chu,

TP - M

Please find enclosed the quarterly report for the above location.
If you have any questions feel free to contact us.

Since;ely,’f)
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

Xtra Oil Company Service Station (dba Shell)
1701 Park Street
Alameda, California

Project No. 10-210-08-001

February 11, 1998

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the December 15, 1997 groundwater
monjtoring and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at the Xtra Oil Company
service station {dba Shell), 1701 Park Street, Alameda, California. A 51te vicinity map is
shown on Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES
Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and gﬁidelines of Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality Control

Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.

"The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the

groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature and electrical conductivity. Groundwater samples were
collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just below the
water level in each well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into laboratory-
supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix A.

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous events are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on Figure 2. The results of
laboratory analysis are shown on Figure 3. The laboratory report and chain of custody

record are presented in Appendix B.
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FINDINGS

The findings of the December 15, 1997 groundwater monitoring and sémpling event are
summarized as follows: '

¢ Approximately 0.03 foot of free product was observed in Monitoring Well MW-2. Free
product or sheen was not observed in Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-3 or MW-4.

* Groundwater elevation data indicate a gradient of approximately 0.03 foot per foot in
an easterly to north easterly direction across the site.

* Analysis of the groundwater samples detected up to 45000 micrograms per liter (ug/1)
 total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, 11000 ug/] benzene and 14,000 ug/l methyl
tertbutyl ether in the sample collected from Monitoring Well MW-1: and up to 68,000
ug/1 total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel in the sample collected from MW-2,




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA CIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE SVOCs Do LAB
ID MONTORING/  ELEVATION (8) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {ugh {ugh {ug/) (ug (ug {uaM {ug) (L) {Ppm)
SAMPLING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet} (Feel)
M-t 1104/94 19.49 8.64 1085 60000 6400 H | 4900 1300 5500 - MCC
ac1 (o 11/04/94 - — - 54000 12000 & 4500 1200 5200 - - MCC
MW-1 01/11/05 19.49 8.10 13.39 — . L= — - — — - -
MW-1 02/24/05 19.49 857 — 12.92 56000 4400 ! 13000 | 7000 1400 5100 — - -— MCS
ac-1 () 02/24/95 — - — 43000 8900 ¢ 4600 970 3300 — - - MCC
MW-1 O5/5/05 19.49 6.54 - 12.95 53000 4700 1000 T 5700 1200 4000 - - 43 MCC
QC1 (o) 05/25/85 — - - 48000 111000 ¢ 5300 1200 3800 — - — MCC
MW-1 08/30/95 19.49 B.15 — 11.34 14000 3700 5000 ! 1100 3900 103 — - 28 MCC
Q1 (o) 08/30/95 - — - 57000 - 17000 7000 1500 5200 — MCC
MW-1 11/16/95 19.49 879 - 1070 100000 5600 To2000 | 17000 2100 8500 - MCC
ac1 (o} 11/16/95 - — — 95000 - 120000 15000 1800 7800 - — MCC
MW-1 03/20/96 19.49 845 - 13.04 46000 3300 0000 6200 1100 3000 - - MCC
Q-1 (o) 03/20/96 — - - 42000 - . 9800 5800 970 3000 - — MOC
MW-1 0613/96 19,49 7.14 12,35 44000 5400 Te500 | 5500 1100 4000 1 19000 — . MCC
QC1 (o) 06/13/96 48000 - : 9300 ¢ 5600 1000 3800 17000 — - MCC
MW-1 09/23/96 10.40 7.56 - 11.93 76000 14000 14000 11000 1600 7100 17000 6.1 MCG
MW-1 12/10/96 19.49 7.08 - 124 46000 12000 5500 1200 4100 . MCC
MW-1 050897 1960  (d) 7.39 - 12.21 BOOOO 7500 14000 12000 1700 7600 14000 280 (@) 27 MCG/CHRA
MW-1 0911197 19.60 7.50 12.10 100000 7700 19000 18000 2400 11000 ND<2100 72 MCC
MW-1 12115/97 19.49 761 - 11.88 45000 3500 39000 1 5300 1500 5200 713000 6.8 MCC
QG fe) 12/45/97 - — - 45000 - . 11000 | 5400 1400 5100 14000 — - MCG
MW-2 11/04/94 20.29 9.12 0.16 11.20 - - - — — - —
MW-2 01/41/95 20.29 6.75 13.54 - - - - — — - - -
Mw-2 02/24/95 20.29 7.1 018 1332 - - - - - - - -
Mw-2 05/25/95 20.29 7.01 0.01 13.29 - — — -- — — - -
MW-2 0B/30/95 20.29 B8.58 a1z 1180 — — — - -
MW-2 11416/95 20.29 207 0.01 1123 - - - - — - - -
MW-2 03/20/06 20.29 6.79 0.01 13.51 - — - - - -
MW-2 06/13/06 2029 7.41 0.0 12.89 — — - - - — — — —
Mw-2 09/23/96 20.29 7.83 o.M 1247 30000 19000 4600 180 1500 4100 2600 - 55 MCC
QC1 (o) 00/23/06 - - — 33000 - 4700 170 1600 3900 2400 - - MCC
Mw-2 12/19/096 20.29 7.37 0.01 1203 29000 - 1800 240 1400 5400 L - MCC
Qac1 (g 12/19/06 - - 29000 — 580 210 1300 5100 e - MCC
MW.2 05/09/07 2031 {d) 6.1 0.21 14.36 34000 6700000 4600 260 1500 4300 1600 - 37 MCC
MwW-2 09/11/97 20.31 7.70 0.03 1263 44000 1200000 3900 250 2400 7400 ND<610 - 65 MCG
ac1 (@ 00A11/97 - - 47000 1100000 4000 420 2700 8300 920 — MCC
MW-2 1215/07 2031 7.87 0.03 1246 32000 68000 4600 130 2200 5400  ND<4T0 6.0 MCC
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION

1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROUECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE SV0OCs Do LAB
D MONITORING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATICN {b) (ug {ugh) (ughy (ugl) {ug) {ug) {ugh) {ugh) {ppmy)
SAMPLING {Fesl) (Fest) (Feet) (Fest)

MW-3 11/04/94 20.58 ag2 - 11.86 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - e — MCC
MW-3 0111495 20.58 567 — 14.91 — . — - — - — -— —
M3 02/24/35 20.58 6.11 - 14.47 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 - - MCC
MW-3 05/25/95 20.58 6.24 14.34 91 ND<50 28 12 24 65 — — MCC
MW-3 08/30/25 20,58 B.27 - 21 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -—n — 4.6 MCC
MW-3 1tM6/5 20.58 a.82 —_ 11.76 ND<50 ND<50 NED<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD=0.5 - nva - MCC
MW-3 03/20/96 20.58 544 — 1514 ND<50 ND<50 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 NG5 ND<0.5 - - R MCC
MW-3 06/13/96 20.68 6.17 —— 14.41 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 - - MCC
MWN-3 09/23/6 20.58 6.57 — 14.01 NL50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 —_ 4.9 MCC
MW-3 12/19/06 20.58 6.59 — 13.99 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND=<0.5 — - - MCC
MW-3 05/09/497 20.57 {d) 7.00 — 1357 ND<50 59 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 - 33 MCC
MW-3 D911/97 2057 6.92 - 13.65 ND<50 82 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 7.0 MCC
MW-3 1211597 20.57 7.03 - 13.54 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 - 65 MCC
MW-4 05/09/97 18.69 717 — 12.52 31000 15000 540 1300 1000 4500 1900 21 (e) 341 MCC/CHR
MwW-4 0aM11/97 19.69 7.71 - 11.98 40000 6500 2000 3100 1700 7700 3400 - 6.4 MCC
M4 12/15/97 19.69 7.87 - 11.82 14000 2100 910 690 390 2700 1700 —_ 6.0 MCC
Q-2 (g 11/04/94 - - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0D.5 —_ —_ -— MCC
QG2 (g) 02/24/95 — - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ - MCC
G2 (g 05/25/95 — - ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - MOG
QG2 (g 08/30/95 - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<D.5 - — - MOG
Qc2 (g 1116/95 —_ — - MND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - --- MCC
QG2 (g 03/20/96 — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — -— MCC
QG2 (g) 06/13/96 - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<05  ND<05 - - MCC

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPHG Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA Methods 5030/8015 {a) Top of casing surveyed relalive to mean saa lavel.

TPH-D Total petrolgurn hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Methods 3510/8015

B Benzene using EPA Methods 5030/8020 {b) Groundwater slevations expressed in feet above mean sea level, and

T Toluense using EPA Methods S030/8020 adjusted assuming e specific gravity of 0.75 for free product,

E Ethylbenzena using EPA Methods 5030/8020

X Total xylenes using EPA Methods 5030/8020 {c} Blind duplicate.

MTBE Mathyl tert butyt sther using EPA Methods 5030/8020

SvOCs Samivolatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8270 {d) Top of casing elevation resurveyed on April 29, 1997,

DO Dissclved oxygen

ugl Micrograms per liter (e) SYOC analysis far polynuclear aromalics detected only naphthalene

ppm Patts per million at the concentration stated.

- Not analyzed/applicable/measurable _

ND Not detecled above reported detection limit wm - SVOCs detected at concentrations of 420 ug/ naphthalene, 200 ug/

MCC McCamphbell Analytical, Inc. 2-meitrdnapthalene, and 14 ugl phenarthmnna.

CHR Chromalab, Inc.

[00)] Travel blank.

FANO0-210210-7-1.WQ2
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ALISTO

ENGINEERING

GROUP

1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510} 295-1650 FAX 295-1823

Project No. 10-210-08-002 pate: \>\15)47
Address 1701 Park Street Day: (MTWTHF
Contract No. Pending City: Alameda
Station No. XTRA Sampler: |_ LY

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY

WELL SAMPLE WELL TOTAL DEPTH TO PRODUCT TIME | COMMENTS:
ID ID DIAM DEPTH WATER THICKNESS MOI\ETORED
Mw-1 | S-H | 2 20.00 [ 7.4\ G I35 ] Qe-~] (S-3 3 ~—CLQW, Sloy el
mw-2 | S -3 | 2 2000 | ). Y7 .o\ R i %ﬂ
Mw-3 | S -} 2" 2000] 7 0% 5 | 3¢
MW-4 Q-2 27 + 27 77 Z Ao

FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA

oH METER . Ve 400\ 700 ) 1000 N TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED AN vE_ D2 Y WEATHER

D.O. METER ~—x_, ZERO d.O. SOLUTION BAROMETRIé PRESSURE —7 -~ TEMP
CONDUCTIVITY METER _ <" % v 10,000 TURBIDATY METER 50NTU OTHER 2 E
LEAK DETECTOR ; ALARM MODE & NON ALARM MODE
e e ——  eeee— e — ————————

Well ID  Depth to Wate: Diom  Cap/Lock Product Dep! lidescence | Gal, Time Temp*F pH E.C. D.O. EPA 601
o oo [ o] @ [V ™[ T a3 7o [Whde? PHGRTE
Total Depth - Water Level= x Well Vol. Factor=  atvol. fo Puige: PurgeVol. ~ WIS '7 Y "h)\ i 5 O 1PH Diesel
2000 = 2032 AVAAY Y ez ox 3t e [ IWESAL TN e[ TS| .S Q 1ocs520
Purge Method: @gurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port ' TIME/SAMPLE 1D
Comments: i LA

Well ID  Depth to Water Diam  Cap/Lock Product Depl lidescence |  Gal. Time Temp*F pH E.C. D.O. O EPA 601
s 730 2 [ oY [ @ T Y NS T e I [Jo s ]S, TPH-G/BTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=- xitvol. fo Purge PurgeVol.|  wy Wi s ~ [ 1 v TPH Diesel
DeoeC-7937 = M ARRM T 4 XY S FY O\ RS U LA TI NV Tel Lo O 1068520
Purge Method: Qfurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)__ OSys Port | TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: [ AN 72D |

PAGE__ \ OF o>




ALISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING Project No.  10-210-08-002 pate: 13115]%")
GROUP Address 1701 Park Street Day: MTWTHF
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. Pending Eity: Alameda
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. XTRA Sampler; LA

well ID Depth to Water Diam _ Cap/Lock Product Depi Iidescence Gl lime Temp *F pH EC. 3.0, Q £pA 6D
v - 197 Ml ovn| & [y 2 [N TF7Y0 AR AV RS ’F‘JPH-G/BTEX_
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=_ xi#vol. fo Purge Purgevol.] AT S O 1PH Diesel
2000 J TNV NI ANMYIT SO ST Tar ovs .o Q 106550
Purge Methad: ‘@Surfoce Pumnp ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(sy___ OSys Port ' TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: — . LM MDD

Well ID Depthto Water Diam Cap/Lock Product Depl Iridescence | Gal, Time Temp 'F pH EC. D.O. Q) EPA 601
ve A 706y T2 o [ &4 T 7 TV e 2[00 [N al .o  TPH-G/BIEX ___
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol Factor=  x#vol. to Purge PurgeVol.|  \ Wiy | Ay E.L" ] TPH Diesel
A 00T TWVAIAX A SN AT Y O C NGeolLuS 7 o] oy 5] @7 Q 1068520
Purge Method:~gSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port r TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: ! (307 ]

PAGE = OF ™




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




116 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
http:/iwww.mecampbell.com E-mail; main@meccampbell.com

Alisto Engineering Group Client Project ID: #10-210-081002: Xtra | D2te Sampled: 12/15/97

1575 Treat Blvd, Ste 201 Date Recetved: 12/17/97

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Client Contact: Brady Nagle * Date Extracted: 12/17/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/17/97
12/26/97
Dear Brady:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 5 samples from your #10-210-081002; Xtra project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3}). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and ail QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

Lov

dward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone - 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Alisto Engineering Group Client Project ID: #10-210-081002; Xmra Date Sampled: 12/15/97
1575 Treat Blvd, Ste 201 Date Received: 12/17/97
‘Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Client Contact: Brady Nagle Date Extracted: 12/17-12/20/97
Client P.O: ‘ Date Analyzed: 12/17-12/20/97
|

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methads 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | TAYIPEN | wojones | % Recovery
zene Surrogate
84233 5-1 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 109
84234 5-2 W 14,000,2 1700 910 650 390 2700 100
84235 S-3 W 32,000,a,h { ND<470 4600 130 2200 5400 104
£4236 S-4 W 45,0002 13,000 1,000 5300 1560 5200 03
84237 55 W 45,000, 14,000 L1.000 5400 1400 5100 105
Reporting Limit unless W . 5 0.5 )
otherwise stated; ND} S0 ugl 30 0 05 03
e remoring i | S | 10mgkg | 005 | o005 | ooos | 0005 | 0.00s

* water and vapor samples arg reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/l

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in natwre and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant. b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged
gasoline?); c) lighter pasoline range compounds {the most mobile fruction) are signiticant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromategraphic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline”; ¢} TPH pattern that docs not appear to be derived trom gasoline (?; 1)
one 1o a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; 1) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol, % sediment; j3 no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Ek"“\ ’FDV Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Alisto Engineering Group Client Project ID: #10-210-081002; Xtra | DAt€ Sampled: 12/15/97
1575 Treat Blvd, Ste 201 Date Received: 12/17/97
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Client Contact: Brady Nagle Date Extracted: 12/17/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/17/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3350) or GCFID{3510)
T

Lab 1D Client ID Matrix TPH(d)’ % Recovery
Surrogate
84233 5-1 W ND 104
84234 5-2 w 2100d 105
84233 8-3 w 48.,000,d,a,h 102
84236 5-4 W 3500.4.b 105
Reporting Limit unless otherwise kil 50 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit g 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapar samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe. seil and sludge samples in meskg, and all TCLP / STLC/ SPLP
extracts in ug/L

® cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, ar; swrogale peak is on elevated baseline, or; surtogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in natre and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is signiticant; b) diesel range compounds arc significant; no recognizable pattern; c}
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are signiticant; e) mediwm beiling point patterm that does not match diesel (7); f)
one 1o a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; hy lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 2 z’ f\ b Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBCN ANALYSES

Date: 12/17/97

Matrix: Water

| Concentration (mg/L)

)

% Recovery

| | |
| Analyte |sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#84089) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
| ! | |
| | | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 94.58 95.5 | 100.0 | 94.8 95.5 0.9
| Benzene | 0.0 8.9 9.3 | 1.0 | 8%.0 93.0 4.4
| Toluene | c.0 9.6 10.0 | 10.0 ! 96.0 100.0 4.1
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.4 10.8 | 10.0 | 104.0 108.0 1.8
| Xylenes | 6.0 31.9 33.0 |  30.0 | 106.3 110.0 3.4
| | E |
| | F 1
| TPH (diesel) | 0 142 140 | 150 | 95 93 1.6
| | 1 !
| | ! |
| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | n/a | w/a N/a N/A
| (0il & grease) | | |
| | l |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M§ - MED) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 12/206/97 Matrix: Water

I | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery

|  Analyte [Sample | Amount | RED
| [ (#84212) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| i ] |

| | | |

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 96.2 89.8 | 100.0 | 96.2 85.8 £.9
| Benzene | 0.0 9.2 8.9 | 10.0 | 94.0 8%.0 5.5
| Toluene | 0.0 10.1 9.6 | 10.0 | 101.0 96.0 5.1
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.9% 10.5 | 10.0 | 109.0 105.0 3.7
| Xylenes | 0.0 33.2 32.3 | 30.0 | 110.7 107.7 2.7
| | l |

l | l |

| TPH (diesel) | N/a N/A N/A | N/2 | N/A N/A N/A
I | I |

| | | i

|  TRPH | /3 N/A N/Aa | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| (0il & grease) | ] !

| | | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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